

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney Gen'l*

James W. Davis\*  
*Alabama Dep. Att'y Gen'l*  
\*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
jimdavis@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Petitioner

December 20, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND AFFILIATES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The dismemberment abortion act.....	4
B. Alternatives to dismemberment .....	7
C. The district court and court of appeals decisions.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The court of appeals’ decision is inconsistent with <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> .....	14
II. The question presented is of great national importance.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion, <i>West Alabama Women’s Center, et al. v. Donald E. Williamson, et al.</i> , No. 17-15208 (11th Cir., August 22, 2018) .....	1a
Opinion, (Doc. 139), <i>West Alabama Women’s Center, et al. v. Dr. Thomas M. Miller, et al.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00497-MHT-TFM (U.S. District Court, Middle District of Alabama, October 26, 2017) .....	38a
Judgment, (Doc. 140), <i>West Alabama Women’s Center, et al. v. Dr. Thomas M. Miller, et al.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00497-MHT-TFM (U.S. District Court, Middle District of Alabama, October 26, 2017) .....	133a
Letter granting extension, <i>Thomas M. Miller, et al., v. West Alabama Women’s Center, et al.</i> , Application No. 18A472 (U.S. Supreme Court, November 2, 2018).....	135a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004) .....	16
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017) .....	25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	22
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v.</i> <i>Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim

<i>Whole Women's Health v. Paxton</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195268 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2017) .....	25
--	----

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
Ala. Code § 26-23G-2.....	passim
Ala. Code § 26-23G-3.....	2, 5
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1801 et. seq.....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6743.....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.710 et. seq. ....	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.1 .....	24
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-151 through 41- 41-169.....	24
63 Okl. St. § 1-737.7 et seq.....	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.151 et seq.....	25
W.Va. Code § 61-2-31 .....	25

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	11
-------------------------	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	2
